SECTION 19. TRIBAL EDUCATION APPROPRIATIONS.-- A. The following 
amounts are appropriated from the public education reform fund to the 
public education department for expenditure in fiscal years 2021 through 
2023 for the following purposes:

…

(2) four million five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) for tribal libraries 
in each of New Mexico's twenty-three nations, tribes and pueblos to develop 
and staff culturally and linguistically relevant after-school student services 
and community-based summer programs.

Governing Code:
NMAC 4.5.2.9

➢ Amended to allow for up-front payment with subsequent